## SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## Schedule 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 9)\*

## **Garrett Motion Inc.**

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, \$0.001 par value per share (Title of Class of Securities)

366505105 (CUSIP Number)

Sessa Capital GP, LLC 888 Seventh Avenue, 30th Floor New York, New York 10019 Attention: Jae Hong 1-212-257-4410

with a copy to

Robert A. Profusek Jones Day 250 Vesey Street New York, New York 10281 (212) 326-3800

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

April 30, 2021 (Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this
schedule because of §§ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box.   □

*Note:* Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. *See* Rule 13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

\* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

Page 2 of 8 Pages

1.	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS					
	Sessa Capital (Master), L.P.					
2.	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP  (a) □ (b) ⊠					
3.	SEC USE	ONLV	,			
J.						
4.	SOURCE	OF FU	JNDS			
	00					
5.	CHECK IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e)					
6.		SHIP C	OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION			
	Cayman	Islan	ds			
	Guyman	7.	SOLE VOTING POWER			
NUM	MBER OF		0			
SI	HARES	8.	SHARED VOTING POWER			
	EFICIALLY NED BY		0			
	EACH PORTING	9.	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER			
Pl	ERSON					
,	WITH	10.	0 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER			
11	ACCREC	ATE A	0 AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
11.	AGGREG	AIL	MIOUNI BENEFICIALLI OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
	0					
12.	CHECK I	F THE	AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES			
13.	PERCENT	Γ OF C	CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			
	0%					
14.	TYPE OF	REPC	RTING PERSON			
	PN					

Page 3 of 8 Pages

NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS					
Sessa Capital GP, LLC	Sessa Capital GP, LLC					
	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP					
SEC USE ONLY	SEC USE ONLY					
SOURCE OF FUNDS	SOURCE OF FUNDS					
AF						
CHECK IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e)						
CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION						
Delaware						
7. SOLE VOTING POWER						
NUMBER OF 0						
SHARES 8. SHARED VOTING POWER						
OWNED BY 0						
REPORTING 9. SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER						
PERSON 0						
	R					
0						
AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWN	ED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON					
0						
CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN RO	CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES					
PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMO	OUNT IN ROW (11)					
0%						
TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON						
00						
IUN SI NN I I REEE	Sessa Capital GP, LLC  CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBE (a)					

# **CUSIP No. 366505105**Page 4 of 8 Pages

0%			
PN			

Page 5 of 8 Pages

1.	NAMES	OF RE	EPORTING PERSONS	
	Sessa Ca	apital	IM GP, LLC	
2.	CHECK 7	ГНЕ А	PPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	
	(a) 🗆	(b) [	<u>X</u>	
3.	SEC USE	ONL	Y	
4.	SOURCE	OF F	UNDS	
	AF			
5.	CHECK IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e)			
6.		SHIP	OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	Delawar	·e		
		7.	SOLE VOTING POWER	
NUI	MBER OF		0	
	HARES EFICIALLY	8.	SHARED VOTING POWER	
OW	NED BY		0	
	EACH PORTING	9.	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
	ERSON WITH		0	
	***************************************	10.	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
			0	
11.	AGGREC	ATE .	AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	
	0			
12.	CHECK I	F THI	E AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES	
13.	PERCEN	ТОГ	CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
	0%			
14.	TYPE OF	REPO	DRTING PERSON	
	00			

Page 6 of 8 Pages

1.			PORTING PERSONS		
	John Petry				
2.	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP  (a) □ (b) ⊠				
3.	SEC USE ONLY				
4.	SOURCE	OF F	UNDS		
	AF				
5.	CHECK IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e)				
6.	CITIZEN	SHIP	OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION		
	United S	States			
		7.	SOLE VOTING POWER		
NUM	MBER OF		0		
SI	HARES	8.	SHARED VOTING POWER		
	EFICIALLY NED BY		0		
EACH		9.	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
REPORTING PERSON					
1	WITH	10.	0 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		10.			
	I		0		
11.	AGGREC	ATE .	AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
	0				
12.	CHECK I	F THI	E AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES		
13.	PERCEN'	T OF	CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)		
	0%				
14.		REPO	DRTING PERSON		
	IN				
	11.4				

Page 7 of 8 Pages

#### **Explanatory Note**

This Amendment No. 9 amends the statement on Schedule 13D filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission by Sessa Capital (Master), L.P., Sessa Capital GP, LLC, Sessa Capital IM, L.P., Sessa Capital IM GP, LLC and John Petry (collectively, the "Reporting Persons") on September 29, 2020 (as amended, the "Schedule 13D") with respect to shares of common stock, \$0.001 par value per share (the "Shares") of Garrett Motion Inc. (the "Company"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Schedule 13D.

#### Item 4. Purpose of Transaction

On April 30, 2021, the Company's plan of reorganization became effective which automatically terminated both the Second Amended and Restated Plan Support Agreement dated as of March 9, 2021 and the 'group' status of the Additional Investors, the Plan Sponsors, Honeywell and the Initial Consenting Noteholders (to the extent they owned Shares) for purposes of Section 13(d)(3) of the Act and Rule 13d-5(b)(1) thereunder.

Upon the effective date of the plan of reorganization, all then outstanding shares of common stock of the Company were cancelled. As a result, each of the Reporting Persons ceased to be the beneficial owner of any Shares.

#### Item 5. <u>Interest in Securities of the Issuer</u>

- a. As of the date of this statement, each of the Reporting Persons own 0 Shares.
- b. Not applicable
- c. During the past 60 days, none of the Reporting Persons has effected any transactions in the Shares.
- d. Not applicable.
- e. On April 30, 2021, each of the Reporting Persons ceased to be the beneficial owner of more than five percent of the outstanding Shares. As such, the filing of this Amendment No. 9 represents the final amendment to the Schedule 13D and constitutes an exit filing for the Reporting Persons.

Page 8 of 8 Pages

#### **SIGNATURE**

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of his knowledge and belief, the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: May 3, 2021

By: /s/ John Petry

Name: John Petry, individually, as manager of Sessa

Capital GP, LLC, the general partner of Sessa Capital (Master), L.P., and as manager of Sessa Capital IM GP, LLC, the general partner of Sessa

Capital IM, L.P